JANUARY 21, 2026 HEARINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

58172 JOHN PHILLIP SHIELDS DBA - SHIELDS CONSTRUCTION LLC $800
reduced to $200 if pays homeowner as agreed, obtain a license within 90 days, pay
homeowner as agreed, pay this penalty as agreed
58648 MITTELCO LLC  $2,000 reduced to $500 if no further violations for 3 years,
pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
58612 JULIAN BEZA DBA - JBA REMODELING $10,000 reduced to $1,500 if no
further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
21416 MARTIN'S PLASTERING & STUCCO CORPORATION $800
56775 AMY BURROW DBA - ONE STOP HANDY MAN SERVICE $4,000 reduced to
$400 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
54013 EAGLE CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATIONS LLC $34,000 reduced to $2,500
if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
56529 VICTOR ALMENDARES DBA - VICTOR HOME REMODEL $400
58263 CHRIS PYL DBA - REDEEMED RESTORATIONS LLC $12,000 reduced to
$2.000 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
12991 CARRIAGE CUSTOM HOMES, INC.  $102,000 reduced to $25,000 if no
further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
55219 AUSTIN SAELER $5,600 reduced to $250 if no further violations for 3 years,
pay this penalty as agreed
56783 MAJESTIC POOLS LLC $32,000 reduced to $2,000 if no further violations fore
5 years, pay penalty as agreed
58705 SEAMLESS EXPERTS, INC. $1,600 reduced to $200 if licensed within 90
days, no further violations for 3 years, pay this penalty as agreed
58528 DAVID MCDANIEL DBA - MAC'S SEPTIC & LAND SERVICES LLC

$4,400 reduced to $200 if licensed wiithin 90 days, pay any judgment, pay
penalty as agreed
58788 MATT SCHNECK $2,000 reduced to $200 if obtain a license within 90 days, no
further violations for 3 years, pay penalty as agreed
55883 NICHOLAS DRISCOLL DBA - KND HOME RENOVATIONS $36,000 reduced to
$3,500 if no further violations for 3 years, pay penalty as agreed
58789 TIM CULWELL & WILLIAM BAGWELL $40,000 reduced to $3,000 if no further
viloations for 3 years, pay penalty as agreed



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 14120
RICHARD HARP HOMES, INC. RESPONDENT

LITTLE ROCK, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, RICHARD HARP HOMES, INC. was properly notified and did appear and was
represented by Kendall Grooms. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney.
Heidi Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the
Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

ORDER
After hearing testimony in this matter the Committee voted unanimously to dismiss this case.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

/ James B./Law‘ﬁon
Administrator




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 53028
ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, D/B/A ALLSTAR RESPONDENT

RESTORATION SERVICES
JONESBORO, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION
SERVICES was properly notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan
Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence
presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES is
licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee.

2. 0On October 20, 2025 our office received a complaint from Christopher Ostermiller against
ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES. Despite
repeated requests ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION
SERVICES failed and refused to respond to the allegations in the complaint.

3. On November 7, 2025, our office received a complaint against ALLSTAR SALES OF NE
ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES from Carl Williams. Despite repeated
requests ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES
failed and refused to respond to the allegations in the complaint.

4. Rule 17 CAR 295-112(b) requires that a licensed contractor cooperate with an investigation
and states that the failure to cooperate can be considered misconduct and result in the revocation of
a contractors license.

6. Our office became aware of a default judgment against ALLSTAR SALES OF NE
ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES by SRS Distribution, Inc. in the
amount of $161,100 received on October 16, 2025.

7. Our office became aware of a default judgment against ALLSTAR SALES OF NE
ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES by ABC Supply Companyin the
amount of $22,519, plus attorney’s fees and costs received on June 23, 2025.

8. In late 2025, charges were brought against William Herron and Melissa Herron, the owners
of ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES in
Craighead County. Both were charged with Continuing Criminal Enterprise, Theft of $25,000 or
more, Theft of Services $25,000 or more, and Obtaining a Signature by Deception. These charges
were brought after homeowners contacted the police about paying for roofs and not receiving them.
Investigators with the Jonesboro Police Department found records of over 51 clients who had paid
over $250,000 and received no services.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES is
guilty of violating Section 17-25-510(c) misconduct in the contractor’s business.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS
LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further
ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC,
d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES to prevent them from performing work in violation.
ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES shall refrain
from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the
Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the
provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

C o s P

James D. Lawson~
Administrator




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
Vs. ID # 53145
ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, D/B/A ALLSTAR RESPONDENT

RESTORATION SERVICES
JONESBORO, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION
SERVICES was properly notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan
Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence
presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES is
licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee.

2. On October 20, 2025 our office received a complaint from Christopher Ostermiller against
ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES. Despite
repeated requests ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION
SERVICES failed and refused to respond to the allegations in the complaint.

3. On November 7, 2025, our office received a complaint against ALLSTAR SALES OF NE
ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES from Carl Williams. Despite repeated
requests ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES
failed and refused to respond to the allegations in the complaint.

4. Rule 17 CAR 295-112(b) requires that a licensed contractor cooperate with an investigation
and states that the failure to cooperate can be considered misconduct and result in the revocation of
a contractors license.

6. Our office became aware of a default judgment against ALLSTAR SALES OF NE
ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES by SRS Distribution, Inc. in the
amount of $161,100 received on October 16, 2025.

7 Our office became aware of a default judgment against ALLSTAR SALES OF NE
ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES by ABC Supply Companyin the
amount of $22,519, plus attorney’s fees and costs received on June 23, 2025.

8. In late 2025, charges were brought against William Herron and Melissa Herron, the owners
of ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES in
Craighead County. Both were charged with Continuing Criminal Enterprise, Theft of $25,000 or
more, Theft of Services $25,000 or more, and Obtaining a Signature by Deception. These charges
were brought after homeowners contacted the police about paying for roofs and not receiving them.
Investigators with the Jonesboro Police Department found records of over 51 clients who had paid
over $250,000 and received no services.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES is
guilty of violating Section 17-25-510(c) misconduct in the contractor’s business.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS
LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further
ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC,
d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES to prevent them from performing work in violation.
ALLSTAR SALES OF NE ARKANSAS LLC, d/b/a ALLSTAR RESTORATION SERVICES shall refrain
from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the
Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the
provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

Cpoh Heer
/ James D-Lawson
Administrator




BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 34516
MAURICE D. GASKIN, D/B/A GASKIN ENTERPRISES RESPONDENT

EL DORADO, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, MAURICE D. GASKIN, d/b/a GASKIN ENTERPRISES was properly notified and
did appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as
Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following
findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. MAURICE D. GASKIN, d/b/a GASKIN ENTERPRISES is licensed by the Residential
Contractors Committee with a limited home improvement license with several specialties. This
license limits him to projects that are less than $50,000 in the specialties he holds.

2 Our office received a complaint from Dexter Haygood against MAURICE D. GASKIN, d/b/a
GASKIN ENTERPRISES. Mr. Haygood had hired the contractor to perform a home improvement
project that included plumbing, electrical, and roofing. The cost of the project was $291,392. Mr.
Haygood states were issues with the work and the project was not completed.

3. Some of the work performed fell under the specialties held by the contractor. MAURICE D.
GASKIN, d/b/a GASKIN ENTERPRISES testified that there were 30 days of work on this project that
were outside the scope of his license.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
MAURICE D. GASKIN, d/b/a GASKIN ENTERPRISES is guilty of violating Section 17-25-
507(b) performing work not within the classification held by the contractor.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that MAURICE D. GASKIN, d/b/a GASKIN ENTERPRISES
shall pay a civil penalty of $100 per day for 30 days of activity, reduced to $300 if he pays within 90
days and there are no further violations for 3 years payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days.
MAURICE D. GASKIN, d/b/a GASKIN ENTERPRISES shall refrain from bidding on or performing
work as a residential contractor outside the classifications he holds. You have the right to appeal this
decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

Oz

/ James D. Lawson
Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 34650
SHAWN HICKS, D/B/A FLOOR CHAMPS RESPONDENT

BELLA VISTA, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, SHAWN HICKS, d/b/a FLOOR CHAMPS was properly notified and did not
appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as
Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following
findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. SHAWN HICKS, d/b/a FLOOR CHAMPS has undertaken the position of residential
contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement project in Rogers, AR.

2 SHAWN HICKS, d/b/a FLOOR CHAMPS previously held a limited home improvement
contractors license with several specialties. He was not licensed by the Residential Contractors
Committee at the time this project took place and had not held a license that would allow him to
perform this work. :

3 Our office received a complaint from Mary Watkins against SHAWN HICKS, d/b/a FLOOR
CHAMPS stating that she had hired him to perform a bathroom remodel for $26,433. There were may
issues with the work performed. There were 60 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
SHAWN HICKS, d/b/a FLOOR CHAMPS is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that SHAWN HICKS, d/b/a FLOOR CHAMPS shall pay a
civil penalty of $400 per day for 60 days for a total of $24.000 for violation of Section 17-25-505
payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and
desist order be issued against SHAWN HICKS, d/b/a FLOOR CHAMPS to prevent them from
performing work in violation. SHAWN HICKS, d/b/a FLOOR CHAMPS shall refrain from bidding on or
performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors
Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann.
17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

Q.7

/ James D. Lkavson
, Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
vs. ID # 50749
3RD GENERATION ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION LLC RESPONDENT

PERRY, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, 3RD GENERATION ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION LLC was properly notified
and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey
served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the
following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 3RD GENERATION ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION LLC is licensed by the Residential
Contractors Committee.

2 Our office received a complaint from Donna Jameson against 3RD GENERATION
ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION LLC stating that she had hired it to perform a home improvement
project. Despite repeated requests the contractor failed or refused to respond to the allegations in the
complaint.

3. Our office received a complaint from Tonya Voorend against 3RD GENERATION ROOFING
& CONSTRUCTION LLC stating that she hired him to perform a home improvement project. Despite
repeated requests the contractor failed or refused to respond to the allegations in the complaint.

4 Rule 17 CAR 295-112(b) requires that a licensed contractor cooperate with an investigation
and states that the failure to cooperate can be considered misconduct and result in the revocation of

a contractors license.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
3RD GENERATION ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-
510(c), misconduct in the contractor’'s business.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of 3RD GENERATION ROOFING &
CONSTRUCTION LLC is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and
desist order be issued against 3RD GENERATION ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION LLC to prevent
them from performing work in violation. 3RD GENERATION ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION LLC
shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with
the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the
provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

Wi

James DY awsor—
Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 56784
BRANDON DINGER, D/B/A 3D SOLUTIONS RESPONDENT

LOCKESBURG, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, BRANDON DINGER, d/b/a 3D SOLUTIONS was properly notified and did not
appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as
Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following
findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. BRANDON DINGER, d/b/a 3D SOLUTIONS has undertaken the position of residential
contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Umpire, AR.

2 BRANDON DINGER, d/b/a 3D SOLUTIONS is not licensed by the Residential Contractors
Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Jacy White against BRANDON DINGER, d/b/a 3D
SOLUTIONS. The homeowner stated that she had hired the contractor to perform a home
improvement project for $28,000 and paid $14,000 toward the total amount. There were issues with
the construction and BRANDON DINGER, d/b/a 3D SOLUTIONS texted the homeowner admitting
that he and his employees were shooting drywall and animals on the project with shotguns. There
were 7 days of activity on the project before the contractor abandoned the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
BRANDON DINGER, d/b/a 3D SOLUTIONS is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as
amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that BRANDON DINGER, d/b/a 3D SOLUTIONS shall pay
a civil penalty of $400 per day for 7 days of activity for a total of $2.800 for violation of Section 17-25-
505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease
and desist order be issued against BRANDON DINGER, d/b/a 3D SOLUTIONS to prevent them from
performing work in violation. BRANDON DINGER, d/b/a 3D SOLUTIONS shall refrain from bidding
on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential
Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark.
Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

et P F

/ James . Cawsbn
] Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 58655
CUSTOM BUILT STRUCTURES, INC. RESPONDENT

MT AIRY, NC

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, CUSTOM BUILT STRUCTURES, INC. was properly notified and did not appear.
The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as Hearing
Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following findings of
fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 CUSTOM BUILT STRUCTURES, INC. has undertaken the position of residential contractor
as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Marmaduke, AR.

2 CUSTOM BUILT STRUCTURES, INC. is not licensed by the Residential Contractors
Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Jeremy Wooldridge against CUSTOM BUILT
STRUCTURES, INC. stating that he had contracted with them to build a pole barn for $27,539 and
made a $4,300 deposit. The homeowner was then contacted and told he needed to pay an additional
60% down on the project. No work was ever performed on this project and no money was returned to
the homeowner. There were 13 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
CUSTOM BUILT STRUCTURES, INC. is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CUSTOM BUILT STRUCTURES, INC. shall pay a civil
penalty of $400 per day for 13 days of activity for a total of $5,200 for violation of Section 17-25-505
payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and
desist order be issued against CUSTOM BUILT STRUCTURES, INC. to prevent them from
performing work in violation. CUSTOM BUILT STRUCTURES, INC. shall refrain from bidding on or
performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors
Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann.
17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

C e e

\\-t
/ James D. Lgwsor—
Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 58428
BRIAN SCHOOLEY, D/B/A MASTER CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE RESPONDENT

GRAVETTE, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, BRIAN SCHOOLEY, d/b/a MASTER CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE was properly
notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi
Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. BRIAN SCHOOLEY, d/b/a MASTER CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE has undertaken the
position of residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, Home improvement in Bella
Vista, AR.

2. BRIAN SCHOOLEY, d/b/a MASTER CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE is not licensed by the
Residential Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Deborah Moss against BRIAN SCHOOLEY, d/b/a
MASTER CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE stating that she had entered into a contract with BRIAN
SCHOOLEY, d/b/a MASTER CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE to perform a home improvement project
for $8,650. The contractor began the work but abandoned the project prior to completion. The
contractor also performed a home improvement project for Robert Baldwin for $3,832. There were 25
days of activity on both projects.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
BRIAN SCHOOLEY, d/b/a MASTER CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE is guilty of violating Section
17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that BRIAN SCHOOLEY, d/b/a MASTER CLEAN AND
MAINTENANCE shall pay a civil penalty of $400 per day for 25 days for a total of $10,000 for
violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee
further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against BRIAN SCHOOLEY, d/b/a MASTER
CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE to prevent them from performing work in violation. BRIAN
~ SCHOOLEY, d/b/a MASTER CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE shall refrain from bidding on or
performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors
Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann.
17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

s D R

/ James D. Lawson
’ Administrator



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
Vs. ID # 43679
A TOUCH OF NATURE INC RESPONDENT

LITTLE ROCK, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, A TOUCH OF NATURE INC was properly notified and Kenneth Brown did
appear for the company. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi
Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee
makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. A TOUCH OF NATURE INC has undertaken the position of residential contractor as defined
in Section 17-25-505, Home Improvement in Little Rock, AR.

2. A TOUCH OF NATURE INC is not licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Tifny Price against A TOUCH OF NATURE INC stating
that she had hired it to perform a home improvement project for $4,782. There were issues with the
work and the roof that was installed still leaked. The contractor abandoned the project prior to
completion.

4. Kenneth Brown, on behalf of A TOUCH OF NATURE INC, testified at the hearing and
admitted to performing the work on this project. He provided evidence of over 20 days of activity,
however the Committee chose to only use the 5 days of activity alleged by the homeowner in
calculating any penalty assessed.

5. A TOUCH OF NATURE INC previously held a residential license but that license was
revoked on November 15, 2023, for misconduct. While A TOUCH OF NATURE INC appealed that
decision and lost, it did not request a stay of the revocation during the appeal process and so it has
been unlicensed since November 15, 2023. A TOUCH OF NATURE INC has had one previous
complaint which led to the revocation of the license.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
A TOUCH OF NATURE INC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that A TOUCH OF NATURE INC shall pay a civil penalty of
$400 per day for 5 days of activity for a total of $2,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to
the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order
be issued against A TOUCH OF NATURE INC to prevent them from performing work in violation. A
TOUCH OF NATURE INC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor



prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this
decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

e Sl

/ James D. Lawson —~

Administrator



s

BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 52181
BCR CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS, LLC RESPONDENT

LITTLE ROCK, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on January 21, 2026, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas. ‘ _

Respondent, BCR CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS, LLC was properly notified and did not
appear. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as
Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following

findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. BCR CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS, LLC is licensed by the Residential Contractors
Committee.

2 Our office received a complaint from Grant Wood against BCR CONTRACTORS OF
ARKANSAS, LLC stating that he had hired it to perform a home improvement project. Despite
repeated requests the contractor failed or refused to respond to the allegations in the complaint.

3. Our office received a complaint from Steven Davis against BCR CONTRACTORS OF
ARKANSAS, LLC stating that he hired it to perform a home improvement project. Despite repeated
requests the contractor failed or refused to respond to the allegations in the complaint.

4. Our office received a complaint from Sharon Buckley against BCR CONTRACTORS OF
ARKANSAS, LLC stating that she hired it to perform a home improvement project. Despite repeated
requests the contractor failed or refused to respond to the allegations in the complaint

5. Rule 17 CAR 295-112(b) requires that a licensed contractor cooperate with an investigation
and states that the failure to cooperate can be considered misconduct and result in the revocation of

a contractors license.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
BCR CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS, LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-510(c),
misconduct in the contractor’s business.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that the license of BCR CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS
LLC is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be
issued against BCR CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS LLC to prevent it from performing work in
violation. BCR CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing
work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.
You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of January, 2026.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
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James D. Yawson®
Administrator



